

Item No.04

Ex. No.41/2024

Isamuddeen Vs. Mohd. Manzir Saifi

16.03.2026

Present: None.

Record perused.

Present execution petition is in respect of ex-parte judgment and decree dated 11.09.2023.

Vide order dated 16.03.2026, the application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC filed by defendant in connected case i.e. Misc. CS DJ No.332/2024 has been allowed and ex-parte order dated 14.09.2022 and ex-parte judgment and decree dated 11.09.2023 have been set-aside. Therefore, the present execution petition has become infructuous and is accordingly disposed off.

File be consigned to Records.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
16.03.2026/sk**